

## SM Patron Gold Stallion Service Contract

Shelby Risser 50516A Range Rd 13 Parkland County, Alberta T7Y 2N2 info@zendressage.ca 2025 Stallion Service Contract This contract is made\_\_\_\_\_(day/month) of 2025 between Shelby Risser and \_\_\_\_\_\_, Purchaser ("Mare owner"), for the breeding of the Mare \_\_\_\_\_, to the palomino Westfalen stallion SM Patron Gold (Parcival x Mirabeau). Purchaser (Mare Owner): Address: \_\_\_\_\_ Town/City: Province/State: Postal Code/Zip Code: \_\_\_\_\_ **Mare Information:** Mare's Name: Date of birth (m/d/y): \_\_\_\_\_ Breed Organization & Registration #: \_\_\_\_\_ Sire: Page 1

## **Terms of Agreement:**

- 1. The mare detailed above is booked by name. This agreement is valid to this mare only.
- 2. The mare's health and condition is the responsibility of the mare owner. By signing this agreement, the mare owner ensures that the mare is in sound breeding condition. We recommend your mare have a negative uterine culture prior to breeding. We expect you to follow your veterinarian's recommendations for feeding, care, breeding, deworming, and vaccination. The mare owner assumes all responsibility for the mare and shall bear risk of loss, damage to the mare, death, disease, injury, infection or otherwise, and by any cause whatsoever, including inappropriate, untimely, or negligent insemination or failure of insemination. Mare owner(s) and all associates agree to release, hold-harmless, discharge, indemnify, Shelby Risser, stallion owner(s), farm owners, as well as any employees or agents from any and all damages associated.
- 3. The full stud fee is due with this agreement. Payments via cash, e-transfer, or Paypal are acceptable.

Certified bank checks, Personal or Business checks are also acceptable but must clear prior to any shipments or collections of said stallion. This agreement will not be valid until this payment is both received and cleared. Wire transfers are also acceptable. Please contact stallion owner for account information if this is your preferred method of payment. Checks are to be made payable to Shelby Risser, and e-transfers are to be sent to info@zendressage.ca .

4. A collection fee of \$300 (plus shipping) is due each collection. This payment is to be paid directly to Westhills Equine Veterinary Services in Parkland County, Alberta in above listed forms prior to schedule of collection of semen from said stallion. *Please call them at (780)* 898-9267 to set up an account for payment at least 24 hours prior to collection.

## Collections are completed on Mondays, Wednesdays, and Fridays.

- 5. 1 dose of fresh-cooled (or frozen) semen from said stallion will be shipped per signed contract.
- 6. If the mare owner requires semen or covering outside of this breeding season please contact the stallion owner.
- 7. Semen orders will be filled in order of date/time received.
- 8. Purchaser understands that the stallion may be competing, be away from the farm, or possibly injured during breeding season and may not always be available for collection or live cover. It is the mare owner's responsibility to contact the stallion owner to make sure he is available. Shelby Risser will make every effort to be in communication with booked mare owners.

- 9. Shelby Risser agrees to provide semen in viable condition from SM Patron Gold at the time of delivery to above address. Shelby Risser is not responsible for shipments of semen that are lost, delayed, or damaged during transport or acts of God or terrorism. The semen must be administered by a licensed veterinarian or breeding technician or the live foal guarantee and any contractual obligations will not apply.
- 10. The semen from SM Patron Gold is only to be used on the above mare in this contract. If the semen is used on a different mare, the stallion owner is to be notified and the full stud fee of the stallion is due immediately.
- 11. The mare owner will inform the stallion owner between 14-17 days post breeding and then again at 28-45 days post breeding of pregnancy status of the mare. This is required.
- 12. Mare owner understands that no embryo flushes/transfers/transplants are to be done without the written permission from Shelby Risser. Once agreed any additional embryos above 1; recovered, successfully transplanted, and carried to 60 days are to be reported to the stallion owner. At that time a full stud fee is due to the stallion owner.
- 13. If the above mare fails to conceive during the 2024 breeding season, the mare owner is entitled to a return breeding to SM Patron Gold (provided he is available to breed). It must be used within the following two (2) breeding seasons as defined above. Please inform Shelby Risser of the mare's failure to conceive or loss of pregnancy as soon as possible. A veterinary report is required and must be sent to Shelby Risser for the live foal guarantee to apply and return breeding to be honoured. It will be the mare owner's responsibility to pay new collection fee(s), and transportation costs on this breeding at that current season's price.
- 14. 2 YEAR LFG (Live Foal Guarantee): If the above mare in contract does not produce a live foal, the mare owner will be entitled to a return breeding within the following two (2) breeding seasons. The same applies if anything happens to said foal resulting in death within the first 2 years of life. It will be the mare owner's responsibility to new collection fee(s), transportation costs etc. on this breeding at that current season's price.
- 15. It is agreed by the mare owner that if stallion is sold, dies, or becomes unable to produce viable semen this agreement becomes null and void. Mare owner will be entitled to the return of the breeding fee (minus collection, booking, container, or any shipping costs). Shelby Risser may be able to provide frozen semen of said stallion to the mare owner if they desire. That semen will fulfill this contractual agreement in full.
- 16. The Mare owner understands that no paperwork, collections, semen, shipments etc. will take place until *all fees have been paid in full and funds have cleared*. A certificate of service can be issued to the mare owner once stallion owner receives written notification of the live birth of the resulting foal.
- 17. There are no refunds for any reason. Please contact the stallion owner to discuss the option of transferring this contract to another mare.
- 18. This contract is governed by the laws of Alberta, Canada and shall cover the terms of this agreement.

## Summary of 2024 Charges:

Regular Stud Fee with 2 year LFG (fresh or frozen) - \$1500

1 Frozen Dose (7 straws) - \$800

Collection (\$300) and shipping fees to be paid directly to Westhills Equine Veterinary Services.

Semen Shipment Address (if different fr	om mare owner address above):
Name:	
Address:	
Town/City:	
Province/State:	
Postal Code/Zip Code:	
Phone:	
Email:	
Payment Information:	
Stallion Service Fee:	
Collection Fee:	
Shipping Fee:	
Total Due:	
Preferred method of payment:	
Payment & contractual agreement in ef	fect when signed:
Purchaser:	Date:

<sup>\*</sup> Ask about performance and multiple discounts